

May 8, 2009

Trevor Bowman, Public Works Director City of Siloam Springs P.O. Box 80 Siloam Springs, AR 72761

RE: City of Siloam Springs PCI

AFIN: 04-00106 NPDES Permit Tracking No.: AR0020273

Dear Mr. Bowman:

On April 23, 2009, I performed a routine pretreatment compliance inspection of the waste water treatment facility in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Clean Water Act, the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act, and the regulations promulgated there under. This inspection revealed the following violation:

Chain of custodies' were not properly filled out by the contract lab during the city's annual sampling in 2008 at Gates Rubber, Simmons Foods, and Cobb-Vantress. During the sampling events on February 19 and 20, 2008, preservatives were incorrectly marked for parameters analyzed at the above industries. For example, the contract lab indicates HNO_3 and H_2SO_4 were used to preserve total suspended solids, total phosphorous, ammonia nitrogen, nitrates, and copper at Simmons Foods on February 19, 2008. H_2SO_4 and NaOH were shown as preservatives for oil and grease, pH, and cyanide on February 19, 2008, at Simmons Foods.

The above item requires your immediate attention. Please submit a written response to these findings to the Water Division Enforcement Branch of this Department at the following address:

Cindy Garner, Technical Assistance Manager Water Division Enforcement Branch Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality 5301 Northshore Drive North Little Rock, AR 72118-5317

This response should contain detailed documentation describing the course of action taken to correct the item noted. This corrective action should be completed as soon as possible, and the written response is due by May 22, 2009.

For additional information you may contact the enforcement branch by telephone at 501-682-0639 or by fax at 501-682-0910.

If I can be of any assistance, please contact me at 479-267-0811 ext. 12 (west@adeq.state.ar.us).

Sincerely,

Joy alisan West

District 1 Field Inspector

Water Division

cc: Water Division Enforcement Branch

Water Division Permits Branch

Form Approved OMB No. 2040-0003 **€**EPA UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Washington, D.C. 20460 NPDES Compliance Inspection Report Section A: National Data System Coding Yr/Mo/Day **Transaction Code NPDES** Inspector Fac. Type Inspec. Type 0 12 **0** 4 2 18 Р 19 S 1 Remarks 0 Inspection Work Days Facility Evaluation Rating QΑ Reserved-70 **N** 67 69 Ν 72 N 73 74 75 80 Section B: Facility Data Name and Location of Facility Inspected (For industrial users discharging to POTW, Entry Time/Date Permit Effective Date also include POTW name and NPDES permit number) 8:55 a.m./4-23-09 October 1, 2007 **Siloam Springs Pollution Control Plant** 975 Anderson Avenue Exit Time/Date Permit Expiration Date Siloam Springs, AR 72761 **September 30, 2012** 4:00 p.m./4-23-09 Name(s) of On-Site Representative(s)/Title(s)/Phone and Fax Number(s) Other Facility Data Tom Myers/Wastewater Superintendent/479-524-5623/479-524-4653 Name. Address of Responsible Official/Title/Phone and Fax Number Trevor Bowman/Public Works Director/479-524-5136/479-524-8513 Contacted City of Siloam Springs P.O. Box 80 No Siloam Springs, AR 72761 Section C: Areas Evaluated During Inspection (S = Satisfactory, M = Marginal, U = Unsatisfactory, N = Not Evaluated) Ν **Permit** Ν Flow Measurement **Operations & Maintenance** Sampling Ν Ν Ν Ν Sludge Handling/Disposal **Pollution Prevention** Records/Reports **Self-Monitoring Program** Ν Ν Ν **Facility Site Review Compliance Schedules Pretreatment** Multimedia Ν Ν Ν **Effluent/Receiving Waters** Ν Storm Water Laboratory Other: Section D: Summary of Findings/Comments (Attach additional sheets if necessary) Chain of custodies' were not properly filled out by the contract lab during the city's annual sampling in 2008 at Gates Rubber, Simmons Foods, and Cobb-Vantress. Name(s) and Signature(s) of Inspector(s) Agency/Office/Telephone/Fax Date Jon allen West AR Dept. of Environmental Quality-Fayetteville 479-267-0811 ext. 12/479-267-0819 May 1, 2009 Signature of Reviewer Agency/Office/Phone and Fax Numbers Date

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY PRETREATMENT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION (PCI) REPORT

Name of Municipality: City of Siloam Springs
AFIN Number: 04-00106
NPDES Permit Number(s): AR0020273
Program Tracked under NPDES Permit Number: AR0020273
Fact Sheet Preparation Date: N/A
Date of Last PCI/Audit: May 28-29, 2008/June 18-21, 2007
Date of Last Annual Report: August 28, 2008
Name of Inspector: Alison West
Date PCI Performed: April 23, 2009
Name, Title, and Telephone Number of Facility Representative: Tom Myers, Waste Water Superintendent, 479-524-5623
Name and Title of Other Participants: NA
Number of IUs Visited: 2
Number of for vibreed.
Name(s) of IUs Visited: Gates Rubber Company and Simmons Foods
AN IU SITE VISIT FORM SHOULD BE COMPLETED FOR EACH IU VISITED

NOTE: ANY QUESTION PRINTED IN ALL CAPS AND BOLD PRINT INDICATED A REGULATORY REQUIREMENT AND MUST BE ANSWERED FOR THE PCI REPORT TO BE COMPLETE. A NO ANSWER TO ONE OF THESE QUESTIONS SHOULD RESULT IN AN UNSATISFACTORY RATING.

Form approved July 1989

A. INDUSTRIAL USER SURVEY

1.	List any been added or inspec	d or dele	eted from				ch have last audi	t
_								
2.	Has ADEQ	or EPA be	en noti	fied of t	hese cl	hanges?	NA	
3.	HAS THE I	NDUSTRIAL	USER S	URVEY BEE	N KEPT	UPDATED	? Yes	
4.		newspape	r/phone	book, re	view o	f plumbi	ng/building	3
_	permits,							
<u>-</u>	inspection internet.	ns, quest	ionnair	e and per	mit in	formation	n on	
5.	Total num the defin greater t	ition use	ed by th	e POTW.	(This	number m		
6.	Number of	Categori	cal Ind	ustrial U	sers:	2		
7.	How does standards			_			_	
	researche	d and app	ropriat	e st <mark>andar</mark>	ds are	applied	. EPA and	
_	ADEQ are	consulted	l when a	ssistance	is ne	eded.		
8.	program. as Metal	Include Finishing	the nam g), and	e of the the regul	IU, the	e regula [:] rocess (_]	pproved (so tory catego phosphating	ory g,
	zinc plat	ing, etc.) Addi	tional li	stings	can be 1	made in the	е
	comments	section i	f neces	sary.				
	e of IU: n klin Elec	tric	Categor Metal F	y: inishing		_	d Process: Casting	
Gate	es Rubber	Company	Rubber	Manufactu	ring	Vulcaniz	ers	

B. LOCAL LIMITS

BY ADEQ		LOCAL LIMITS WI		
		problems with problems with		
sludge p requirem	performed by the again the	nt scans of PO ne POTW? Does oproved program art III of the	this fulfill m (as describe	the ed in
		Requirem	ment in	
Pollutant:	Frequency:	Permit:	Program:	Comments:
Metals: Influent:	Quarterly	Quarterly	Not req.	None
Effluent:	Quarterly	Quarterly	Not req.	None
Sludge:	2 times/yr	2 times/year	Not req.	None
Organics:				
Influent:	Once/yr	Once/yr	Not req.	None
Effluent:	Once/yr	Once/yr	Not req.	None
Sludge:	Twice/yr	Once/yr	Not req.	None
(since t caused b action t	the last PCI of by industrial catalog the Ca	nhibitions or wall of the second of the seco	were believed so, describe that the incid	l to be e the

1.	Is th	he Po	${ t WTC}$	using	the	type	e of	cor	ıtrol	mecl	nanism	(perm	it,	
	agree	emen	t, e	etc.)	requi	ired	by	the	appro	oved	progra	ım?	Yes,	permit

- 2. How many IU permits (or other control documents) have been issued? 4
- 3. DO ALL SIGNIFICANT IUS HAVE CURRENT (UNEXPIRED) CONTROL DOCUMENTS? IF NOT, LIST ALL UNPERMITTED SIUS, THE DATE OF EXPIRATION OF THEIR PREVIOUS PERMIT (IF APPLICABLE), AND THE REASON FOR DELAY IN ISSUING THE REQUIRED DOCUMENT. Yes
- 4. Does the control document contain the following items?

An expiration date: Yes

Discharge limitations: Yes

If the program requires self-monitoring by the IUs, do the Permits contain:

Yes

IU self-monitoring requirements: Yes

IU reporting requirements: Yes

5. Indicate which of the following recommended standard conditions are contained in the control documents:

Sample location: Yes
Type of sample: Yes

Monitoring frequency: Yes

Bypass prohibition: Yes

Right of entry: Yes

Nontransferability: Yes

Revocation clause: Yes

Penalty Provisions: Yes

Slug load notification: Yes

Notification of process change:

D. MONITORING OF IUS BY POTW

1. Indicate current inspection and sampling frequency and program requirement below:					
	1	Current frequency:	Program Requirement:		
	Sampling:				
	categorical IUs	Once/year	Once/year		
	other SIUs	Once/year	Once/year		
	Inspection: categorical IUs	Once/year	Once/year		
	other SIUs	Once/year	Once/year		
2.	HAS EACH SIU BEEN IN	SPECTED AND SAMPLED AT THE ROVED PROGRAM? Yes	E FREQUENCY		
3.	Are inspections anno	ounced or unannounced?	Both		
4.	Are records kept of	each inspection? Yes			
5.	Does the inspection the following:	report contain an adequate	e description of		
	Date and time of ins	spection: Yes			
	Officials present:	Yes			
	Inspection of chemical storage areas: Yes				
		lated processes, categorical these waste streams: $\underline{\mathbf{Y}}$	al waste streams, and es		
	Inspection of the pr	retreatment facilities: <u>Y</u>	es		
	Review of self-monit	toring records: Yes			
	Observation of IU se	elf-monitoring procedures:	NA		
	Verification that ag	pproved analytical techniq	ues are used: Yes		
	Verification of IU f	flow measurement (where re-	quired): Yes		
6.	Overall adequacy of	inspection documentation:	Satisfactory.		

	Are analyses performed in accordance with EPA-approved methods (40 CFR 136)? Yes
	Are sampling and flow monitoring equipment properly maintained? NA, Contract lab samples industries.
	Is the POTW keeping proper field notes and chain of custoforms? No. Chain of custodies' were not properly filled out by the contract lab during the city's annual sampling in 2008 at Gates Rubber, Simmons Foods, and Cobb-Vantress.
	Is the sampling location representative of the discharge the collection system? Yes
	Are sampling locations identified in POTW records? Yes
	Are sampling services available in an emergency? Yes
]	What are the POTW's procedures for tracking receipt and review of IU reports, such as BMR's, semi-annual reports, progress reports, bypass reports, and self-monitoring reports? Reports are reviewed by the pretreatment compliance officer.
_	Compilance Officer.
	ARE SELF-MONITORING REPORTS REVIEWED TO VERIFY THAT ANALYSES WERE PERFORMED FOR ALL REGULATED PARAMETERS, AND TO EVALUATE COMPLIANCE WITH EFFLUENT LIMITS? Yes

-	403.12(b)?: N/A, There are no new categorical industries since the last inspection.
	Review a Baseline Monitoring Report from the POTW's file, and indicate which of the following items can be identified in the BMR:
	Name and address: N/A
	Other environmental permits held: N/A
	Description of operations: N/A
	Process flow diagrams: N/A
	Flow measurements: N/A
	Measurements of regulated pollutants: N/A
	Certification of compliance by the IU: N/A
	Compliance schedule (if needed): N/A
	Additional comments on the POTW's inspection and sampling procedures:
-	Chain of custodies' were not properly filled out by the contract lab during the city's annual sampling in 2008 at Gates Rubber, Simmons Foods, and
	Cobb-Vantress.

-	ADEQUATELY STANDARDS A	W IMPLEMENTED ENFORM ADDRESS EVERY IU VI ND REQUIREMENTS? response plan.	IOLATION OF PRETRI	EATMENT
2.	How does th	e POTW respond to	the following viol	lations?
	procedures	mitations: Follows as outlined in the s: Follows written	approved program.	•
	as outlined Unpermitted	in the approved production discharges: Follows as outlined in the	rogram. ows written enforc	ement response
		or spills: Follows		
3.	IS THE LIST DEVELOPED SIGNIFICANT	as outlined in the OF SIGNIFICANT VIO IN ACCORDANCE WITH VIOLATING INDUSTRE	OLATORS PUBLISHED EPA REGION VI CRI IAL USER (DATED AU	BY THE POTW ITERIA FOR JGUST 22,
4.	Violator wi enforcement constructio	Us which have met thin the last 12 mo action which has b n is required, plea	onths, and descrik been taken by the	pe the POTW. If
	has been pl	aced on an enforcea	able compliance so	chedule.
N/ <i>I</i>	Name:	aced on an enforces Type of Violation:	able compliance so Enforcement Action:	chedule. Compliance Deadline:
N/ <i>F</i>	Name:	Type of	Enforcement	Compliance
N/ <i>2</i>	Name:	Type of	Enforcement	Compliance
N/ <i>E</i>	Name:	Type of	Enforcement	Compliance
N/Z	Name:	Type of	Enforcement	Compliance
N/Z	Name:	Type of	Enforcement	Compliance

5.	Comments on the POTW's enforcement procedures: Enforcement response procedures appear to be adequate.
<u>F.</u>	POTW'S PRETREATMENT ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE
1.	Is the program structure essentially the same as that presented in the approved pretreatment program? Yes
2.	Are staffing levels adequate? Yes
3.	Are the responsible officials familiar with the approved program? Yes
G.	MULTIJURISDICTIONAL ISSUES
1.	List any IUs which are located outside of the jurisdictional area of the POTW: None
2.	Does the POTW have adequate procedures for controlling IUs located outside its jurisdictional area? N/A
3.	Does the POTW have copies of permits for IUs in other cities? N/A
4.	Have any of these IUs met the criteria for Significant Violator? If so, have they been published by the POTW in its annual list of Significant Violators? N/A
5.	Comments on multijurisdictional issues: None

H. EVALUATION AND COMMENTS

PRETREATMENT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION

IU SITE VISIT FORM

Name of Industry: Gates Rubber Company
POTW Name: City of Siloam Springs
Industry Contacts: Jesse VanPoole, Human Resources Manager Justin Wilson, Health, Safety, Enviormental Specialist
Date and Time of Visit: 4-23-09 1:58-2:45 p.m.
Description of Manufacturing Process: Manufactures rubber belts for automotive and industrial use.
Sources of Process Wastewater: Contact and non-contact cooling water, steam condensate, and
wastewater from the vulcanization process.
Categorical Industry? Yes
Basis for Limits: Categorical standards and local ordinance
Point of Application: End of discharge pipe
Description of Pretreatment Equipment and Procedures: Belt oil skimmer.
Spill Prevention and Solvent Management Procedures: An integrated contingency plan and an SPCC plan.
Sampling Location and Equipment:
Manhole next to the flow monitoring building near the SE corner of the Gates Rubber building. Environmental Services Lab
collects the sample by use of a portable sampler. Facility
has a 4210 Ultrasonic flow meter.

PRETREATMENT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION

IU SITE VISIT FORM

Name of Industry: Simmons Foods
POTW Name: City of Siloam Springs
Industry Contacts: Joe Earney, Director of Environmental Quality Robert White, Environmental Engineer
Date and Time of Visit: 4-23-09/2:50-3:45 p.m.
Description of Manufacturing Process: Poultry kill plant.
Sources of Process Wastewater: Chicken processing with waste water from the kill plant, wash
water and chiller water, cooking and cooling water from the
pet food canning process at Plant #2.
Categorical Industry? No
Basis for Limits: Significant IU
Point of Application: End of discharge pipe
Description of Pretreatment Equipment and Procedures: Primary and secondary screen, DAF, and solids management
Spill Prevention and Solvent Management Procedures: Facility has a spill prevention plan.
Sampling Location and Equipment: Sampling takes place at the south side of the waste water
treatment plant.

PPETS CODE SHEET

PRETREATMENT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION (PCI)

			CODE
INSPECTOR'S NAME:	A1	ison West	
NAME OF FACILITY:	City of	Siloam Springs	
PERMIT NUMBER USED TO TRACK PROGRAM:	A	R0020273	NPID
DATE OF PCI:	Apri	1 23, 2009	DTIA
	PPETS WENDB DATA	ELEMENTS	
NUMBER OF SIGNIFICA	ANT IUS (SIUS):	4	SIUS
NUMBER OF CATEGORIC	AL IUS:	2	CIUS
SIUS NOT SAMPLED OF POTW:	NSPECTED BY	0	NOIN
SIUS WITHOUT CONTRO	L MECHANISM:	0	NOCM
SIUS IN SIGNIFICANT WITH STANDARDS OR F		0	PSNC
SIUS IN SIGNIFICANT WITH SELF-MONITORIN		0	MSNC
SIUS IN SIGNIFICANT WITH SELF-MONITORIN	IG AND NOT	0	SNIN

÷El	PA																								0			orove		
							UN	ITED	STATE		IRONN shingto				N AGE	NCY														
				Ν	PD	ES	C	or	mp		•				cti	on	Re	рс	rt											
											Se	ection	1 A: N	Natio	nal Da	ata S	ystem (Codi	ing											
1 [ransa N	ctior 2	5	le 3	Α	R	0	0	2	NPDI	ES 2	7	3	11	12	0		Yr/N O	/lo/D	ау 2	3	17	Insp 18	ec. T	ype	In: 19	spect S	or 20	ac. '	Туре
I	0	0	2	С				1		I	I	1		 	Remai	rks 		I												
L	Insp	ectio	n Wo	ork D	ays			Fac	ility E	valua	ition F	Rating	9		BI	(QA						F	Reserv	/ed					
	67				69				70	N]			71	N	72	N 7	/3			74	75							80	
													Sec	ction	B: Fa	cility	Data													
alsc	ne and includ es Ru	de P	OTW	' nan	ne an							s disc	chargi	ing to	POT	W,	Entry 1:58 p							Perr NA	mit Et	ffecti	ve Da	ate		
Silo PO	1 N. L pam S _l FW: C mit N	prin	gs, A of Sil	oam	Spri 0202	ings, 73	AR										Exit Ti 2:45 p							Perr NA	mit E	xpira	tion E	Date		
Jes	ne(s) o se Va	nPo	ole/F	luma	an Re	sour	се Ма	anag	jer/47	9-524	4-816	4											Oth	ner Fa	cility	Data	l			
Jes Gat 180	ne, Ad se Va es Ru 1 N. L oam S	nPo ibbe inco	ole/F r Coi oln	luma mpa	an Re ny	esour							ber				Y	′es∎		acted No 🗖]									
									(S = S	Satisfa	Secti actory	i <mark>on C</mark> /, M =	: Are : : Març	as Ev ginal,	/aluat U = U	t ed D Jnsat	uring Ir isfactory	nspe /, N	ectic = No	n ot Eva	aluate	ed)								
N	Pern	nit					N	l	Flow	Meas	uren	nent			N	Ор	eration	s &	Maiı	ntena	nce		N	Sam	pling	3				
N	Rec	ords	/Rep	orts			N		Self-N	/lonit	oring	Prog	gram		N	Slu	idge Ha	ndli	ing/l	Dispo	sal		N	Pollu	ution	Pre	venti	on		
N	Faci	ility	Site I	Revi	ew		N	∐ (Comp	oliano	e Sc	hedu	les		Υ	Pre	etreatm	ent				L	N	Mult	imed	lia				
N	Efflu	uent	/Rec	eivin	g Wa	aters	N		Labo		<i>.</i>				N		rm Wa						N	Othe	er:					
Th	o incn	octi	on o	f this	s faci	lity v					-					•	ach ad						-	<u>')</u>						
	e conf					-	-		-				-		-		or the t	Sity (01 3	iioaii	ГЭрі	iiigs.								
Nai	me(s)	and	Sign:	ature	e(s) of	f Insp	ector(s)				AR	Dept	t. of E	Enviro	nme	e/Fax ental Qu '9-267-0			yette	ville			Date 5-1- 0						
AIIS	on We	est '	<u> </u>									4/8	,-207	-00 I I	GYI.	12/4/	3-201-0	<i>7</i> 0 13	,											
Sig	nature	e of F	Revie	wer								Ag	jency/	/Offic	e/Pho	ne ar	nd Fax I	Num	bers	;				Dat	e					

POTW Pretreatment Program

Industrial Site Visit

Na	me of Industry: Gates Rubber Company						
Inc	lustry Contacts: <u>Dennis Greeson, Safety Ma</u>	nager					
Ту	pe of Industry: Rubber Belts						
Da	te of Visit: <u>4-23-09</u>						
1.	Significant industrial user:	X	Yes		No		Not Determined
2.	Pretreatment equipment or procedures?	<u>X</u>	Yes		No		N/A
3.	Pretreatment equipment maintained and operational?	<u>X</u>	Yes		No		N/A
4.	Hazardous waste generated or stored?		Yes	X	No		N/A
5.	Proper solid waste disposal?	X	Yes		No		N/A
6.	Solvent management/TTO control?		Yes		No	X	N/A
7.	Suitable sampling location?	X	Yes		No		N/A
8.	Appropriate self-monitoring procedures / equipment?	X	Yes		No		N/A
9.	Adequate spill prevention?		Yes		No	<u>X</u>	N/A
10.	Industry familiar with limits and requirements?	X	Yes		No		N/A
En	Iditional Comments: vironmental Services Company is used for in ibrated on June 11, 2008.	ndustry's	s samplin	g. Rined	co collect	s waste.	Flow meter was
Vis	sit Conducted By: <u>Alison West</u>		Date:		4-23	-09	

⊕El	PA				Form Approved OMB No. 2040-0003
		STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Washington, D.C. 20460		_	0.11.5 1.10. 20.10 0000
	NPDES Com	npliance Inspec	ction	Report	
		Section A: Nationa	al Data S	ystem Coding	
1 1 [N 2 5 3 A R 0 0	NPDES 2 0 2 7 3 11	12 0	1 1 1 1 1	nspec. Type Inspector Fac. Type 8 I 9 S 20 2
I	0 0 2 C		emarks		
	Inspection Work Days Facility	lity Evaluation Rating E	31 (QA	Reserved
	67 69	70 N 71	N 72	N 73 74 75	80
		Section B		Data	
also Sim	ne and Location of Facility Inspected (For a princlude POTW name and NPDES permit names Foods N. Hico, Plant 1		POTW,	Entry Time/Date 2:50 p.m./4-23-09	Permit Effective Date NA
Silo PO	N. Hico, Plant 1 aam Springs, AR 72761 FW: City of Siloam Springs mit #: AR0020273			Exit Time/Date 3:45 p.m./4-23-09	Permit Expiration Date NA
Nar Joe	ne(s) of On-Site Representative(s)/Title(s)/ Earney/Director of Environmental Qual pert White/Operations Manager/479-524-	ality/479-524-8151			Other Facility Data
Joe Sim P.O	ne, Address of Responsible Official/Title/P E Earney/Director of Environmental Qual Immons Foods D. Box 430 Deam Springs, AR 72761	Phone and Fax Number		Contacted Yes ■ No □	
	(S	Section C: Areas Eva S = Satisfactory, M = Marginal, L			
N	Permit N Flo	low Measurement	N Op	perations & Maintenance	Sampling
N	Records/Reports N Se	elf-Monitoring Program		udge Handling/Disposal	
N	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	compliance Schedules		etreatment	- mattimedia
N)	aboratory		orm Water tach additional sheets if necess	Other.
Th	e inspection of this facility was part of a	<u> </u>	•		ai y <i>j</i>
Th	e contract lab, ESC, does all of the sam	npling and analysis for the ind	lustry.		
Na:	me(s) and Signature(s) of Inspector(s) son West	Agency/Office/ AR Dept. of Er 479-267-0811	nvironme	ental Quality-Fayetteville	Date 5-1-09
Sig	nature of Reviewer	Agency/Office	/Phone ar	nd Fax Numbers	Date

Industrial Site Visit

Tyj	pe of Industry: <u>Poultry</u>					
Dat	te of Visit: <u>4-23-09</u>					
1.	Significant industrial user:	X	Yes		No	Not Determined
2.	Pretreatment equipment or procedures?	X	Yes		No	N/A
	Pretreatment equipment maintained and operational?	X	Yes		No	N/A
4.	Hazardous waste generated or stored?		Yes	X	No	N/A
5.	Proper solid waste disposal?	X	Yes		No	N/A
6.	Solvent management/TTO control?		Yes		No	<u>X</u> N/A
7.	Suitable sampling location?	<u>X</u>	Yes		No	N/A
8.	Appropriate self-monitoring procedures / equipment?	<u>X</u>	Yes		No	N/A
9.	Adequate spill prevention?	X	Yes		No	N/A
10.	Industry familiar with limits and requirements?	X	Yes		No	N/A
<u>En</u>	ditional Comments: vironmental Services Company is used for in abrated on June 11, 2008.	ndustry's	samplin	g. ISC	O4230 Bu	ibbler flow meter was
	it Conducted Ry. Alican West		Date•		4-23-09	

-----Original Message-----

From: David Cameron [mailto:dcameron@siloamsprings.com]

Sent: Tuesday, June 02, 2009 9:26 AM

To: Garner, Cindy

Cc: Judy Toler; Tom Myers **Subject:** Inspection Response

Cindy:

I apologize for our tardy reply. We have made a personnel change in the water and wastewater department and we missed the Friday deadline. Your patience is appreciated.

Regards,

David Cameron, City Administrator



June 2, 2009

Ms. Cindy Garner, Technical Assistance Manager Water Division Enforcement Branch Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality 5301 North Shore Drive North Little Rock, AR 72118-5317

RE: Siloam Springs NPDES

AFIN: 04-00106 NPDES Permit No. AR0020273

Dear Ms. Garner:

Please allow this letter to serve as response to the Routine Compliance Evaluation, Pretreatment Compliance and Sanitary Overflow Inspection Letters dated May 8, 2009, and received May 15, 2009. The letter resulted from an ADEQ inspection conducted on April 22nd and 23rd by Ms. Alison West.

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION

A violation was sited which stated that the method which the City of Siloam Springs had been using for the determination of dissolved oxygen and total residual chlorine is no longer acceptable. The City of Siloam Springs is now utilizing Standard methods number 4500-O G, Oxygen dissolved Electrode and 4500-CI G for Chlorine-Total residual Spectrophotometric, DPD methods.

PRETREATMENT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION

Inspection of the pretreatment program found that chain of custody forms were not properly filled out by the lab contracted to run tests last year. City staff had already discovered that these forms were not submitted properly, and had requested Environmental Testing Group, Inc. to make all necessary corrections. This information was shown to Ms. West at the time of the inspection. Attached please find Exhibit "A", which illustrates the incorrect way to complete the form, and Exhibit "B", which shows the correct way.

SANITARY OVERFLOW INSPECTION

Emergency contact information should be posted at the lift stations. The City has ordered signs made which will contain emergency contact information, and will be placed at each lift station.

The City of Siloam Springs takes our compliance with ADEQ seriously. We have taken necessary steps to comply with Ms. West's report.

If you have questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact me.

David Cameron
City Administrator

cc: Peggy Woody, City Clerk (w/attachments)
Tom Myers, Wastewater Superintendent (w/attachments)
Alison West, District Field Inspector (w/attachments)

Exhibi+ "A"

PIS PACO PR

- B	쪎	RE				11 -	唐	岳ffluent	Sen Ven			1	0	191	Pro	Silo	Add	Cob	Po	
Remquished By	1	Remidusited by					Hilluent Grab	ent	(surcharges (may apply)	Rush	Slandard		ect Location:	9 1915	ect Number	Siloam Springs, AR 72761	ess.	b - Vantress	ect Manager	
Marshall Hrs/08 1250							A68300103x	9882007-01	(Lab # de)							R 72761				
72 0	Date	Date	2		+	+	×	F	Grab			1								
12 2	6	6			\dashv	1		×	Composite			1								п
80					\top	1	×	×	Water	T		1								Environmental Testing Group, Inc 1702 East Central Avenue Bentonville, AR 72712 Ph. (479) 271-7995 FX. (479) 271-8394
1	Time	me		H	\top	+			Soil	7	<u>z</u>									nme 1707 Be 79) 2
52	ie	6			\top	\top			Sludge		Matrix								-	ntal Eas Thom
0,						1		T	Other (Specify)	٦										Teg
D R	Rec	7,00	1		十	1	×	×	H₂SO₄	†										mental Testing Grou 1702 East Central Avenue Bentonville, AR 72712 9) 271-7996 FX. (479) 2
DECANAL B	Received By	Received By			\top	1	I	×	HNO ₃	٦.	טר									Gravent 2712 (479)
₹ By E	Ву	i By			\top	\top	×	×	Ice		Method	×								oup,
f b								×	Non preserved	7	£ 2	×	Sam	EM	Pro		FA	479	뭥	Inc 8394
<u>ئے</u>					1		×		NaOH	٦			Sampler:	ent	Project Name:		FAX #:	549	Phone #:	
De Carrier Blantons						•	2/20/08	2/19-20/08	Date Sampled		Sam				ime:			053		
							1205	0411-0411	Time Sampled	Remorran	pling									
i	V-	PH-6.98@1207			\top			×	TSS, BOD								T		T	
Taken @ 1205	Dup	· 美醫			T			× .	Cu								7			
\$	i	0						×	Total P, NH3-N											Ω
, (A	p-6.987	9	П				×		Oil & Grease, pH, Cyanide										-	HAIN
(8)	00	9										1 (17.10)	Later Co.						Ą	우
Z	劃	16,																	Analysis Request	TSUST
7		2									Wa	Sar	,						Req	ОДY
		7								2	er-	nple		Be	[lseu	REC
										-	Wor	d: 03	Eff	20	<u> </u>	7.7				ORD.
										î	KOr	2/20/	Effluent	97						AND
	Custo	Init Lab Temp: 2 -									der	Sampled: 02/20/08 11:40	= (B82007-01	<u>.</u>					ANA
Professionent	dy Se, a Sup)	b Tan									abe	1:40		Ħ			1			LYSI
of Shipment	als Y	E RY O																		RE
ક 🖁	Custody Seals Y (N) Bottles Supplied by ETG(INITIAN TEMP: 2 72																		CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
1285	0	NTS:																	Other	ST
		A SEP 2.25													AERO-00-		- 1			
	2																_			

Receipt of sa s by Environmental Testing Group, Inc. acknowledges acceptance of and Terms and Conditions on the reverse side.

Exhibit B

lips	CEDEA		<	A INC BY	EOB COMBLETION BY I A			アン		1. Manneton
			ဂိါန	~ se v	6 TEMPERATURE UPON RECEIPT	Diame Barano	Wenna B	3/11/01	10 11 51	1171
		7	l C	1	PRESERVATION CONFIRMED:	Š.	4. Received by lab: (Signature)		3	3. Relinquished by: (Signature)
			20	1					L	
			8	1 1	2. CONTAINERS CORRECT					
NEMANNO! COMMENTO	7.0	4	8	Yes	1. CUSTODY SEALS: Yes No				-	
ABCC	95	1		20010			2 Received by: (Signature)	Date/Time		1. Relinquished by: (Signature)
		_			Cobb - Vantress					
									(****	
		+	+	1	Sampled: 03/17/09 10:25 Water- Work Order Label	Sanı				
		+	-	-1	Effluent					
					BC90351-01 D	BC				
	×					Effulent	1 W	120 ×	3/17/09 11	6
	×					Effulent	1	//20 ×	3/17/09 11	9
		×				Effulent	×	ζ-	6	
		_	×			Effulent	×			6
				×		Effulent	× 1	1025-1025	3/16-17/09/02	C90351-01
		Cu	NH	TS	DESCRIPTION	IDENTIFICATION . DESCRIPTION	S=Solid W=Water	Time/s	Date/s T	10 **
	& Grea		3-N, To	S, BOD	im	SAMPLE	Number Sample of Matrix	Grab	SAMPLE COLLECTION	LAB
	se		tal P	, pH		oshwa Munshall	Sampler(s) Printed:	rula Samp	My Franklin	Sampler(s) Signatur
								, ,		_
	D A	В	æ	Þ	Bottle Type:	Project Manager: Dan Cole	Project N		1915	Customer Namber
	2 6	ω	2		Preservative Code:			The second secon		
ETERS	TEST PARAMETERS	1					Bill to/ P.O.#)	
7. H ₃ PO ₄ Phosphoric Acid					G) 43 mL VOA		Fax			
6. Sodium Hydroxide (NaOH), bH > 12	20	s), pH <	3. Nitric Acid (HNO ₃), pH < 2	. Nitric A	E) 330 mL Amber Glass 3.	Telephone: (479) 549-6053	Telephor			
					355				IS, AR 72761	Siloam Springs, AR 72761
5. Hydrochloric Acid (HCI)	H ^ 2	SO.A. pł	preserved 2. Sulfuric Acid (HSO.). pH < 2	preserved	C) 250 mL Poly		E-Mail:		95	PO Box 1030
4. Thiosulfate for	ade Non-	Centigra	1. Cool, 4 Degrees Centigrade Non-	. Cool, 4			Project Name			Cobb Vanto
			Preservation Codes:	reservati					ITION	CLIENT INFORMATION
CUSTODY RECORD	USTO		CHAIN OF		<u>0</u>	Ph: (479) 271-7996 Fx: (479) 271-8394		NELAP-recognized		
Copp-Vantress Enluent	ess r		0-Va	100		Bentonville, AR 72712		nelap	,	2
ACT		-)	1702 East Central Avenue				1

Receipt of samples by Environmental Testing Group, Inc. acknowledges acceptance of Standard Terms and Conditions (available upon request).



June 26, 2009

Thomas A. Myers, Water Pollution Control Plant Superintendent City of Siloam Springs P.O. Box 80 Siloam Springs, AR 72761

RE: NPDES Permit AR0020273, AFIN 04-00106

Response to Inspection

Dear Mr. Myers:

ADEQ has received your response to the April 22, 2009 routine compliance evaluation inspection and pretreatment compliance evaluation inspection of your facility by our District Field Inspector, Alison West. Your letter appears to adequately address the discrepancies identified during the visit.

The Department will keep the inspection and response on file and will consider them as required by the Pollution Control and Ecology Commission Regulation No. 7, Civil Penalties. This regulation requires ADEQ to consider the past history of your company and how expeditiously the violations were addressed in determining any civil penalty that may be necessary for any violations.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If we need further information, we will contact you. Should you have any questions, feel free to contact me by phone at 501-682-0632 or e-mail at robertsa@adeq.state.ar.us. In any written correspondence to this Department, please refer to NPDES Permit AR0020273 and AFIN 04-00106.

Sincerely,

Anne Roberts

Enforcement Analyst

Enforcement Branch

Water Division